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June 19, 1984 

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Corrnnissioner's Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James A. York were present. Robert 
Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meeting of June 5 and 6, 1984 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Acme Sanitary Supply 
Alco 
Alta Construction 
Associated Equipment Dist. 
B & J Electric 
Becker Fire Equipment 
Bel Air Inn 
Big W Supplies 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Brads Welding 
Build Rite Lumber & Supply 
Butane Power & Equipment Co. 
C & F Small Engine Repair 
Captured Image Gallery 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Counseling Center 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
City Market, Inc. #12 
Clark Boardman Co., Ltd. 
Communications Insurance Consultants, Inc. 
Consumer Gasoline 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Cooperative Extension 
Raymond •Thomas Crouch 
Raymond Thomas Crouch 
Jake Cruz 
Culligan of Rawlins 
Kelly S. Davis 
Diagnostic Marketing Corp. 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
The Drawing Board 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Energy Development Co. 
Fitzgerald Equipment 
Franks Plumbing & Heating 
Paul Richard Fultz 
Gard Talbot's 
H.R. Enterprises 
H. Larsen Hardware 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Hanna Automotive 
Vickie Lea Haynes 
Headlands Press, Inc. 
Herold Iron Works 
IBM Corporation 
IBM Corporation 
International City Management 
Isburg Shriner Mortuary, In::. 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Duane Johnson 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Maberry's Glass Shop 
Ann Masson 
Mateo Tools 
McGee- Murphy, Inc. 
Heidi Meeks 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Northern Gas Co. 
Northwest Colo.VNA 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pamida, Inc. 
Perue Printing 
Pitney Bowes 

Courthouse 
Misc. General 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse/Senior Center 
Fire Dept. 
Attorney 
Misc. General - Connnunity Ser. Block Grant 
Public Health 
Extension/Sheriff/Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Misc. General - Community Ser. Block Grant 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General - Community Ser. Block Grant 
Attorney 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Courthouse 
Attorney 
Public Health WIC 
Road & Bridge 
Fublic Health 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Engineering 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Extension 
1% Slaes Tax 
Data Processing 
Various 
Engineering 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Severance Tax 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General - Community Ser. Block Grant 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
District Court 
Jail 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Misc. General - Community Ser. Block Grant 
Public Health 
Misc. General 

$ 352.60 
218.81 

64.83 
26.75 

183.50 
795.00 
62.70 

4,405.68 
174.34 

79.66 
87.50 
83.50 
73.21 
15.62 
65.59 
27.00 

7,716.47 
87.84 

703.31 
354.33 
40.92 
16.00 

1,012.32 
8,292.18 

6.00 
l17. 25 
13.62 
25.00 
25.00 
69.00 
90.00 
14.00 
5.07 

65.45 
100.82 

76.10 
16.60 

4,837.00 
39.95 

992.68 
24.86 

635.09 
91.25 
85.49 

138.46 
181.93 
25.00 
35.00 
98.10 

195.00 
1,444.00 

41.25 
360.00 

1,554.19 
500.00 

2,050.00 
2,422.50 

405.81 
569.39 ... 
. 23.00 

88.90 
337.08 
241.13 
186.00 

72. 37 
424.75 
95.60 

623.53 
292.63 

1,201.33 
301.62 
712.23 

7.69 
166.85 

( 

,. 
/ 
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Plainsman 
Plateau Supply, Inc. 
Plateau Supply, Inc. 
Platte Valley Auto 
Protective Engineering 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rule Radiophone Services 
S.C. & E., Inc. 
S.C. & E., Inc. 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Sydney Shauers 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Susan Smith 
Susan Smith 
DAFC - State of Wyoming 
DAFC - State of Wyoming 
Stewart & Stevenson Power, Inc. 
T.J. Wood Products 
Terry's Towing 
3M Company 
Treasurer - State of Wyoming 
Tri State Tractor 
U.S. Postmaster 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Telephone Service 
Johns. Vancampen, MD 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Websters Service . 
Western Fire Equipment Co. 
Western Office Systems 
Wheatland Fire Equipment Co. 
Windshield Doctor 
Wise Agency 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Wyo. County & Prosecuting Attorney Assoc. 
Wyoming Diese1 · service 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Peterbilt 
Xerox Corporation 

REVENUE SHARING 

Horizon Stationery 
Maberry's Glass Shop, Inc. 
McMahon Motors 
Rule Radiophone Services, Inc. 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 

FAA AUTOMATED FLIGHT SERVICE STATION 

District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Carbon Bldg. 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health WIC 
Public Health WIC 
Elections 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
District Court 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Public Health WIC 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse -
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 

Revenue Sharing, 
Revenue Sharing, 
Revenue Sharing, 
Revenue Sharing, 
Revenue Sharing, 

Soc. 
Soc. 
Soc. 
Soc. 
Soc. 

Ser. 
Ser. 
Ser. 
Ser. 
Ser. 

$ 2,672.40 
148.10 
504.86 

39.19 
1,360.00 

803.44 
44.10 

648.74 
43.60 

3,349.50 
1,012.39 

770.00 
2,325.10 

103.82 
18.86 
41. 24 

793.50 
2,588.20 

369.00 
180.00 
990.20 
125.65 

1,038.38 
318.00 
531.56 
80.68 

132.00 
107.00 
302.01 
446.90 
36.20 

1,588.80 
255.00 

43.00 
183.31 
50.00 
36.99 

880.15 
· 10,500.00 
10,500.00 

281.90 
162.50 

705.95 
. 87. 52 
68.70 
24.50 

484.80 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to adopt the following resolution: 

RESOLUTION 1984 - 8 

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE SUBMITTAL OF A MODIFIED 
PROPOSAL TO LOCATE THE UNITED STATES FAA AUTOMATED 
FLIGHT SERVICE STATION AT THE RAWLINS/CARBON COUNTY 
AIRPORT. 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners have previously on the 4th day of January, 1984 endorsed 
and-authorized the submittal of the proposal to locate a United States FAA Automated Flight Service 
Station at the Rawlins/Carbon County Airport; and 

· WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming is willing to join with the City 
of Rawlins in improving financially the proposal by splitting with the City the first year's operational 
expenses; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED .by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming that it 
endorse and authorize the submittal of a modification of the proposal to locate a United States FAA 
Automated Flight Service Station at the Rawlins/Carbon County Airport previously submitted, by the addi­
tion thereto of a provision providing that Carbon County, Wyoming will agree to pay one-half of the cost 
of installation of a 200 pair telecommunication line (total estimated cost $44,078.23, County's share not 
to exceed $22,039.12) and forgive the first year's annual rent (total $32,312.00, county's share $16,156.00). 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 19th day of June, 1984. 

ATTEST: -s- Mary G. Bradford 
County Clerk 

-s- Robert Grieve 
Robert Grieve, Chairman 

-s- Emil T. Lemich 
Emil T. Lemich, Commissioner · 

-s- James A. York 
James A. York, Commissioner 
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There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

County C1tJk 



558 

September 11, 1984 - Primary Election Day 

PRIMARY ELECTION PROCLAMATION 

CARBON COUNTY 

August 11, 1984 is last day to register with County or City Clerk before Primary Election Day and voter 
registration is also permitted at the polls on Primary Election Day. 

Filing Offices and Dates 

June 20 - July 13: File with Secretary of State for National and state offices; County Clerk for 
County college and school board and precinct committeemen and connnitteewomen 
offices. 

June 29 - July 13: File with City Clerk for municipal offices 

STATE OF WYOMING 

COUNTY OF CARBON 

) 
) ss 
) 

In accordance with Section 22-2-109, Wyoming Statutes 1977, Public Notice is hereby given that a 
Primary Election will be held in twenty-four polling Districts and Precincts of Carbon County, on Tuesday, 
September 11, 1984, for the purpose of nominating or electing the following officers to-wit: 

No. 

One 
One 
One 

One 
One 

One 

Twenty-four (PR) 

Twenty-four (PR) 

No. 

One 
One 
Three 
One 

One 
One 

One 
One 

Two 

One 
Two 

Two 

One 
Two 

One 
One 

Two 

One 
One 

Two 

Officers To Be ELECTED at Primary 

Title 
School District No. 1 Trustees 

Area (B) Rawlins, Sinclair 
Area (C) Baggs, Savery, Dixon 
Area (D) At large 

School District No. 2 Trustees 
Area (E) Hanna, Elk Mtn. 
Area (F) Med. Bow, Shirley 
McFadden 
Area (G) Saratoga 

Republican Precinct Connnitteemen 
& Committeewomen 

Democratic Precinct Committeemen 
& Committeewomen 

Partisan Officers to be NOMINATED by each Party 
At the Primary 

Title 

U.S. Senator 
U.S. Representative 
State Representatives 
County Commissioner 

County Commissioner 
County Coroner 

TOWN OF BAGGS 

Mayor 
Councilman 

Councilmen 

TOWN OF DIXON 

Mayor 
Councilmen 

Councilmen 

TOWN OF ELK MOUNTAIN 

Mayor 
Councilmen 

TOWN OF HANNA 

Mayor 
Councilman 

Councilmen 

TOWN OF MEDICINE BOW 

Mayor 
Councilman 

Council□en 

Basin, 

Term 

3 Year Term 
3 Year Term 
3 Year Term 

3 Year Term 

3 Year Term 
3 Year Term 

2 Year Term 

2 Year Term 

Term 

6 Year Term 
2 Year Term 
2 Year Term 
2 Year Unex­
pired Tern 
4 Year Term 
2 Year Unex­
pired Term 

2 Year Term 
2 Year Unex­
pired Term 
4 Year Term 

2 Year Term 
2 Year Unex­
pired Term 
4 Year Term 

2 Year Term 
4 Year Term 

2 Year Term 
2 Year Unex­
pired Term 
4 Year Term 

2 Year Term 
2 Year Unex­
pired Term 
4 Year Tern 



No. 
CITY OF RAWLINS 
ntre 
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Tenn 

One 
Two 
One 

Councilman Ward No. One 
Councilmen Ward No. Two 
Councilman Ward No. Three 

2 Year Unexpired Term 
4 Year Term 

One 
Two 

One 
One 
Two 

One 
Two 

TOWU OF RI\''ERSIDE 

Mayor 
Councilmen 

TOWN OF.SARATOGA 

Mayor 
Councilman 
Councilmen 

TO\,,'N CF SINCLAIR 

Mayor 
Councilmen 

4 Year Term 

2 Year Term 
4 Year Term 

2 Year Term 
2 Year Unexpired Term 
4 Year Term 

2 Year Term 
4 Year Term 

CAMPAIGN REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, W.S. 22-25-106 - All Candidates whether successful or not, must file a 
statement of campaign receipts and expenditures by September 21, 1984. 

FILING OFFICES, w.s. 22-25-107 - Candidates for municipal, County, judicial, school or college board 
offices file with the County Clerk. Candidates for state legislative or district judgeship offices file 
with the County Clerk and Secretary of State. Candidates for statewide offices file with the Secretary 
of State. 

w.s •. 22-25-108.- A candidate who fails to file a full and complete itemized statement within the tioe 
required is guilty of a misdemeanor and no such candidate shall receive a certificate of nomination or 
election nor shall he enter upon the duties of the office, and a vacancy shall exist. 

(Publshed in accordance with W.S. 22-2-109) 

Dated this 26th day of June, 1984. 

Mary G. Bradford 
Carbon County Clerk 


